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July 27, 2011
Phillip A. Passafuime
Dawson, Passafuime, Bowden & Martinez
4665 Scotts Valley Drive
Scotts Valley, California 95066
RE:  Your Request for Informal Advice
         Our File No. I-11-116
Dear Mr. Passafuime:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of Scotts Valley Mayor
Dene Bustichi regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  We are unable to provide assistance with respect to any conduct that has already taken place.  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any past conduct.  Because one of your questions is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common-law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 
QUESTIONS
1. May Mayor Bustichi participate in the approval of a development if the Mayor’s construction business plans to bid on the project?  What if his firm does not plan to bid?
2. In the future if Mayor Bustichi abstains from participating in a vote to approve a development project, would his construction business be prohibited from bidding on the development project?
CONCLUSIONS

1. Because Mayor Bustichi has already participated in the governmental decision to approve the building project, that action is past conduct and we are unable to advice on that governmental decision. 


2. The Act does not apply to private decisions of public officials such as whether or not to bid on a project.  The Act only prohibits the Mayor from making, participating in making or attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he has an economic interest.  If his business were going to bid on a development, he would not be able to make, participate in making or attempt to use his official position to influence the decision.
FACTS


You are the authorized representative for the Mayor of Scotts Valley, Dene Bustichi.  Mayor Bustichi is the owner and President of BCI Builder’s, Inc. (“BCI”).  The business is located within the city limits of Scotts Valley.  BCI is engaged in construction of residential and commercial properties and public works projects.  As of two years ago BCI was engaged almost exclusively in the building of public projects.  During that time, Mayor Bustichi was an active member of the City Council and participated in a unanimous vote of the Council approving a development that BCI now intends to bid on.  Subsequent to the initial approval, Mayor Bustichi has disqualified himself from voting on any issue regarding the development.  Mayor Bustichi would like to know if his previous vote to approve the development now disqualifies his business, BCI from bidding on the development project.  He would also like to know if BCI would be prohibited from bidding on building future projects before the City Council if he disqualifies himself from voting on issues related to future developments.
ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

As a member of the Scotts Valley City Council, Mayor Bustichi is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, he may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use his official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  Mayor Bustichi has already participated in the vote to approve the development project that he would now like to have his business, BCI bid upon.  However, because you have asked about past conduct we are unable to advice on that matter.  
You have indicated that there may be future governmental decisions before the City Council involving other development projects.  Should Mayor Bustichi abstain from a future governmental decision involving another development project, he would not be participating in a governmental decision and would not have a conflict of interest in the governmental decision, irrespective of whether his firm intended to bid on the project or not.  
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Zackery P. Morazzini 






General Counsel

By:  
Sukhi K. Brar 
Commission Counsel, Legal Division
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� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





